## VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-XX**

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING VILLAGE PLANNER JAMES M. HOGUE FOR YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

WHEREAS, James M. Hogue has served as Village Planner of the Village of Long Grove (the "*Village*") since July 2005; and

WHEREAS, for more than 16 years, he has faithfully served the Village and its residents; and WHEREAS, during Mr. Hogue's tenure with the Village and due in no small measure to his efforts and expertise, the Village has maintained the "small town:" feel and remained a desirable place to live and work; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hogue assisted with a major revision of the Village Zoning Code; guided a committee in the process of reviewing and updating the Village Comprehensive Plan and drafted an RFQ for the Village Comprehensive Plan; assisted in the preparation of the Downtown Long Grove Master Plan and Design Guidelines; contributed to the planning and development of Sunset Grove, and several new subdivisions including East Gate, and Steeple View; and

WHEREAS, as Staff Liaison Mr. Hogue provided advise and support to the Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals, Architectural Commission, Conservancy and Scenic Corridor Committee, and Trails Committee; and many other notable accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, Jim's vision and knowledge of planning exemplified his devotion to the betterment of the Village and its residents.

1

WHEREAS, Mr. Hogue has now chosen to retire, he leaves the Village a better place than when he began his service as Village Planner, and his service has helped to leave a lasting positive legacy for the Village and its residents; and

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village have determined that it is necessary and appropriate to adopt this Resolution in honor of Mr. Hogue and his commendable service to the Village;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution.

Section 2: <u>Recognition of Service</u>. The President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove hereby express their appreciation, the appreciation of the residents, and the appreciation of the staff -- both past and present -- of the Village to James M. Hogue for his many years of devoted service, and offer their well wishes for Mr. Hogue and his family in their future endeavors and adventures.

**Section 3**: **Effective Date**. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this 22nd day of June, 2021.

- AYES: ()
- NAYS: ()
- ABSENT: ()

APPROVED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2021.

ATTEST:

Bill Jacob, Village President

Amy Gayton, Village Clerk